LPAC Framework Manual 2018-2019         Texas Education Agency
PEIMS Data Standards
LPAC Framework Manual 2018-2019         Texas Education Agency
Public Education Information Management System (PEIMS)
Foreword
The following document was developed by the PEIMS Division of TEA to assist districts with the reporting
requirements for limited English proficient (LEP).
Chapter 89 states that English learner is a student who is in the process of acquiring English and has

C093
BILINGUAL PROGRAM
TYPE CODE
E1042 BILINGUAL PROGRM
TYPE CODE
C175
ESL PROGRAM TYPE
CODE
E1043 ESL PROGRAM TYPE
CODE
C176
TOTAL ELIG
BILINGUAL/ESL DAYS
PRESENT
E0938 NONE NONE
BILINGUAL/ESL SUMMER
INDICATOR CODE
E1028 PARTICIPATION
INDICATOR CODE
C088
LPAC Framework Manual 2018-2019         Texas Education Agency
Data Element Definitions
Data Element Name Data Element
Number
Data Element Definition
LEP INDICATOR CODE E0790 LEP INDICATOR CODE indicates whether the student
has been identified as limited English proficient by the
Language Proficiency Assessment Committee (LPAC)
or English proficient (19 TAC §89.1220) according to
criteria established in 19 TAC §89.1225.
HOME LANGUAGE CODE E0895 HOME LANGUAGE CODE indicates the language
spoken in the student’s home, as determined by the
student’s home language survey. (19 TAC §89.1215.)
(1) "What language is spoken in your home most of the
time?"
STUDENT LANGUAGE CODE E1590 STUDENT-LANGUAGE CODE indicates the language
spoken by the student, as determined by the student’s
home language survey (19 TAC §89.1215)
(2) "What language does your child speak most of the
time?"
PARENTAL PERMISSION
CODE
E0896 PARENTAL PERMISSION CODE indicates whether the
student’s parent or legal guardian has approved
placement of the student in the required Bilingual or
English as a Second Language (ESL) program. (19 TAC
§89.1240)
BILINGUAL PROGRAM TYPE
CODE
E1042 BILINGUAL PROGRAM TYPE CODE indicates whether
the student is participating in a state-approved bilingual
education program which is a full-time program of dual-
language instruction through the TEKS in the content
areas (mathematics, science, health and social studies)
in the primary language of limited English proficient
(LEP) students and also for carefully structured and
sequenced mastery of English cognitive academic
language development. (19 TAC §89.1210(b))
ESL PROGRAM TYPE CODE E1043 ESL PROGRAM TYPE CODE) indicates whether the
student is participating in a state-approved English as a
Second Language (ESL) program. An ESL program in
grades PK – 8 is a program of intensive instruction in
English from teachers either certified or endorsed in ESL
who use second language acquisition information to
teach LEP students the English Language Proficiency
Standards (ELPS). An ESL program in grades 9 – 12 is
a program of intensive instruction in English from
teachers trained in recognizing and dealing with
language differences who use second language
acquisition information to teach LEP students the English
Language Proficiency Standards (ELPS). [19 TAC
§89.1210(f).]
TOTAL ELIG BILINGUAL/ESL
DAYS PRESENT
E0938 TOTAL ELIG BILINGUAL/ESL DAYS PRESENT
indicates the total number of days the student was
present and an eligible participant in the state-approved
bilingual/ESL program during a particular reporting
LPAC Framework Manual 2018-2019         Texas Education Agency
period.
BILINGUAL/ESL SUMMER
INDICATOR CODE
E1028 BILINGUAL/ESL SUMMER INDICATOR CODE
indicates whether the student participated in the
Bilingual/ESL Summer School program as described in
TEC §29.060 and 19 TAC §89.1250. To be eligible for
enrollment in the Bilingual/ESL Summer Program, a
student must be limited English proficient (LEP) and
must be eligible for admission to kindergarten or first
grade at the beginning of the next school year. LEP shall
be determined by screening students using oral
proficiency instruments approved by the Commissioner
of Education.
LPAC Framework Manual 2018-2019         Texas Education Agency
The following code tables from Section 8.4 of the Data Standards are used in
reporting LEP related data
Code Table ID Name XML Name Date Issued Date Updated
C088 PARTICIPATION-
INDICATOR CODE
TX-Participation
Type
04/10/1989 03/01/95
Code Translation
0
1
Not receiving services, or condition or situation not applicable to this person or
campus
Participant In Program Or Service, Or Condition Or Situation Applicable To This
Person Or Campus
Code Table ID Name XML Name Date Issued Date Updated
C061 LEP INDICATOR- CODE TX-LEP Indicator
Type
04/10/1989 12/1/2017